

No. 96-8986

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

ARNOLD F. HOHN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALAN UNTEREINER
EILEEN PENNER*
ROBERT L. BRONSTON
Mayer, Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0821

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) TO ISSUE A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	11
A. The Plain Language Of The Statute Confers Jurisdiction Over Any “Case[] In The Court[] Of Appeals”	17
B. The Proceedings On An Application For A Certificate Of Appealability Are No Less A “Case[] In The Court[] Of Appeals” Because The Application Is An Original Proceeding Separate From The Merits	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

C.	Because Section 1254(1) Authorizes This Court To Review All Cases Over Which The Court Of Appeals Properly Has Jurisdiction, Certiorari Jurisdiction Exists In This Case	23
II.	THIS COURT HAS THE POWER TO ISSUE A COMMON-LAW WRIT OF CERTIORARI	27
III.	IT HAS BEEN THIS COURT’S CONSISTENT PRACTICE OVER THE PAST HALF- CENTURY TO ISSUE WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO REVIEW DECISIONS BY THE COURTS OF APPEALS DENYING LEAVE TO APPEAL	32
IV.	SECTION 2253 DID NOT ABOLISH CERTIORARI JURISDICTION OVER DENIALS OF CERTIFICATES OF APPEALABILITY	34
V.	THIS COURT HAS CERTIORARI JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE AEDPA DOES NOT APPLY RETROACTIVELY TO THIS CASE	40
VI.	THIS COURT, OR ANY OF ITS MEMBERS, SHOULD GRANT A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY	44
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948)	16, 33
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986)	16, 33
<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville Railway Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	12
<i>Arredondo v. United States</i> , 120 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Autry v. Estelle</i> , 464 U.S. 1301 (1983)	45
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 116 S. Ct. 501 (1995)	1, 2, 5, 46, 47
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	14, 45
<i>Bilik v. Strassheim</i> , 212 U.S. 551 (1908)	37
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 581 (1871)	18
<i>Bridge v. Collins</i> , 494 U.S. 1013 (1990)	32
<i>Burwell v. Teets</i> , 350 U.S. 808 (1955).	29, 32
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Associates</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990)	26
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , No. 96-8837, 1997 WL 195307 (Dec. 12, 1997)	48
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	35
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1990)	34
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v.</i> <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	34
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	21
<i>Davis v. Jacobs</i> , 454 U.S. 911 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	35
<i>Derrick v. Collins</i> , 497 U.S. 1042 (1990)	45
<i>Douglas v. Green</i> , 363 U.S. 192 (1960)	33
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 674 (1958)	16, 33
<i>Ex parte Kawato</i> , 317 U.S. 69 (1942)	29
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)	35
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	18
<i>Ex parte Patrick</i> , 212 U.S. 555 (1908).	37
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	27, 29, 31, 34
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 287 U.S. 241 (1932)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>Farley v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 521 (1957)	16, 33
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2333 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. District of Columbia</i> , 270 U.S. 633 (1926)	14
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	26
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	26
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Francis v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 445 (1948)	38
<i>Fretwell v. Norris</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2504 (1997)	33, 41
<i>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978)	25
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934)	18
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	33
<i>Graham v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 915 (1989)	16, 32-33
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	47, 48
<i>Hardwick v. Singletary</i> , 122 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)	42, 44
<i>Head v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 509 (1963)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>Holiday v. Johnston</i> , 313 U.S. 342 (1941)	28
<i>House v. Mayo</i> , 324 U.S. 42 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	15, 32
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>In re 620 Church St. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 24 (1936)	28, 31
<i>In re Burwell</i> , 350 U.S. 521 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hunt</i> , 348 U.S. 968 (1955)	45
<i>In re Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	18
<i>In re Shuttlesworth</i> , 369 U.S. 35 (1962)	33
<i>Jeffries v. Barksdale</i> , 453 U.S. 914 (1981)	38
<i>Jennings v. Ragen</i> , 358 U.S. 276 (1959)	15, 32
<i>Jewell v. Knight</i> , 123 U.S. 426 (1887)	15
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	40
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 565 (1957)	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1544 (1997)	5, 7
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>Kerr v. United States District Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	23
<i>Koo v. McBride</i> , 124 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976)	26
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2059 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1293 (1996)	37
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> , 498 U.S. 430 (1991)	16, 45
<i>Lozada v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1011 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 117 S. Ct. 891 (1997)	16, 32, 33
<i>Mansfield, C. & L. M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	26
<i>Maxwell v. Bishop</i> , 385 U.S. 650 (1967)	32
<i>McCarthy v. Harper</i> , 449 U.S. 1309, 1310 (1981)	32
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 269 (1910)	28, 29
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	38
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , No. 96-1654, 1997 WL 195307 (Dec. 12, 1997)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 468 U.S. 1315 (1984)	17
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	39
<i>Norton v. Larney</i> , 266 U.S. 511 (1925)	27
<i>Nowakowski v. Maroney</i> , 386 U.S. 542 (1967)	16, 33
<i>O’Rear v. Attorney General of Wisconsin</i> , 484 U.S. 1078 (1988)	45
<i>Phelper v. Decker</i> , 385 U.S. 18 (1966)	16, 32
<i>Ragan v. Cox</i> , 369 U.S. 437 (1962)	33
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Kohler</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	26
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	27, 29
<i>Rogers v. Teets</i> , 350 U.S. 809 (1955)	29, 32
<i>Rosoto v. Warden</i> , 83 S. Ct. 1788 (1963)	45
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	39
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	22, 23
<i>Selvage v. Collins</i> , 494 U.S. 108 (1990)	16, 32
<i>Smith v. Digmon</i> , 434 U.S. 332 (1978)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>Steffler v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 38 (1943)	28
<i>Stuart v. Laird</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 299 (1803)	34
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 116 S. Ct. 494 (1995)	25
<i>Tiedeman v. Benson</i> , 122 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Apker</i> , 101 F.3d 75 (8th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Beatty</i> , 232 U.S. 463 (1914)	31
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 117 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Eyer</i> , 113 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	46
<i>United States v. Kunzman</i> , 125 F.3d 1363 (10th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Lorentsen</i> , 106 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 79 F.3d 105 (8th Cir. 1996)	4, 5
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 120 F.3d 132 (8th Cir. 1997)	5, 48-49
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>United States v. Rocha</i> , 109 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 41 F.3d 361 (1994)	47
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 203 U.S. 563 (1906)	17
<i>United States v. Skandier</i> , 125 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 977 F.2d 1242 (8th Cir. 1992).	4
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	21
<i>Walker v. Wainwright</i> , 390 U.S. 335 (1968)	32
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	40
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	23
Statutes and Regulations	
Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 517, § 6, 23 Stat. 828	12
Act of March 10, 1908, ch. 76, 35 Stat. 40	36
Act of Feb. 13, 1925, ch. 229 § 6(d), 43 Stat. 940	37
Act of Feb. 13, 1925, ch. 229 § 238, 43 Stat. 938	19
Act of Feb. 13, 1925, ch. 229 § 240, 43 Stat. 938-939	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

18 U.S.C. § 924	passim
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)	3
21 U.S.C. § 845(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 43	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(2)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	24
28 U.S.C. § 1651	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1653	27
28 U.S.C. § 2244	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2253	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255	passim
FED. R. APP. P. 22	6, 19
Supreme Court Rule 15.1	39
Supreme Court Rule 20.1	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Miscellaneous

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (1891)	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1991)	18
EIGHTH CIRCUIT MANUAL OF MODEL CRIMINAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS § 6.18.924 (1994)	4
RICHARD FALLON, DANIEL MELTZER & DAVID SHAPIRO, HART AND WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (4th ed. 1996)	16
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 HARV. L. REV. 1362 (1953)	40
Note, <i>Federal Court Review By Extraordinary Writ: A Clogged Safety Valve in the Final Judgment Rule</i> , 63 YALE L.J. 105 (1953)	28
Dallin H. Oaks, <i>The “Original” Writ of Habeas Corpus in the Supreme Court</i> , 1962 SUPREME COURT REVIEW 153	29, 31-32
Leonard G. Ratner, <i>Congressional Power Over the Appellate Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 157 (1960)	40
REYNOLDS ROBERTSON & FRANCIS R. KIRKHAM, JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (1936)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

REYNOLDS ROBERTSON & FRANCIS R. KIRKHAM, JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (R. Wolfson & P. Kurland ed.1951)	32
ROBERT L. STERN & EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (7th ed. 1993)	39
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986)	19
Richard F. Wolfson, <i>Extraordinary Writs in the Supreme Court Since Ex Parte Peru</i> , 51 COLUMBIA LAW REVIEW 977, 981 (1951)	27
17 CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 4036 (2d ed. 1988)	15, 16
